3. The CIM definitions were followed for the classification of Measured, Indicated, and Inferred mineral resources.
4. The quantity and grade of reported Inferred Resources in this estimation are uncertain in nature and there has been

insufficient exploration to define these Inferred Resources as an Indicated or Measured Mineral Resource and it is
uncertain if further exploration will result in upgrading them to an Indicated or Measured Mineral Resource category

5. Mineral resources are contained within pits optimized at a price of gold of US$1,400/oz and US$22/oz for silver, with pit
slope angles ranging from 40° to 48°

Economic Analysis

Kirazli's estimated base case after-tax IRR is 44.3% and after-tax NPV is $187 million, using an 8% discount rate based on an
economic analysis conducted as part of the feasibility study. This represents a 1.4 year payback and assumes a gold price of
$1,250 per ounce and silver price of $16.00 per ounce, and incorporates only Proven and Probable mineral reserves. The
project's economics are sensitive to discount rates, metal price assumptions and input costs as detailed in the tables below.

Kirazli After-Tax NPV (8%) Sensitivity ($ Millions)
-15% -10% -5% 100% 5% 10% 15%

Gold and Silver Price $110.2 $135.6 $161.0 $186.5 $206.6 $231.7 $256.8
Turkish Lira $215.2 $206.5 $197.0 $186.5 $174.9 $162.0 $147.5
Capital Costs $210.9 $202.8 $194.6 $186.5 $178.3 $170.1 $162.0
Operating Costs $209.7 $201.9 $194.2 $186.5 $178.7 $171.0 $163.2

Kirazli After-Tax NPV (8%) and IRR Sensitivity to Gold Price
Gold Price ($) After-Tax NPV 8% ($M) After-Tax IRR (%)
950 73.2 24.0
1,050 110.9 31.2
1,150 148.7 38.0
1,250 186.5 44.3
1,350 218.8 49.6
1,450 256.2 55.4

Kirazli After-Tax NPV Sensitivity to Discount Rate
Discount Rate (%) After-Tax NPV ($M)
0 $299.3
5 $222.9
8 $186.5
10 $165.3

Permitting

With the Environmental Impact Study and Forestry Permits for Kirazli approved by the federal government, the Company is
pursuing the GSM (Business Opening and Operation) permit which is granted by the Çanakkale Governorship. The full 2017
development budget for Kirazli will be provided following receipt of the GSM permit. Following a construction decision, the
Company expects a 24 month development timeline for Kirazli, including approximately three months of pre-commercial
production.

Mining

Conventional open pit mining methods will be utilized at Kirazli with contract mining to be employed. The final pit designs are